Provider Bulletin # 17-12 The Philadelphia Department of Behavioral Health and Intellectual disAbility Services (DBHIDS) Community Behavioral Health (CBH)

Changes to Claims Edit for Place of Service and Procedure Code Agreement September 22, 2017

The purpose of this bulletin is to inform providers that an additional claim processing edit will be enforced beginning October 22, 2017 for 5010 HIPAA transactions with inaccurate place of service codes.

The edit listed below will be in effect beginning October 22, 2017 and will result in the rejection of claims after the adjudication process is complete; this rejection will appear on the 835RA. It is the provider's responsibility to ensure the submitted CPT code and place of service are correct based on their Pennsylvania PROMISe provider type. Providers currently billing school-based services with place of service '03' (school) may continue to do so.

A list of acceptable place of service for each CPT code by Pennsylvania PROMISe provider type to assist providers in billing correctly is provided on the DBHIDS website below this Bulletin.

The 835RA rejection will have the following claim adjustment reason code (CARC) issued:

Treatment was deemed by the payer to have been rendered in an inappropriate or invalid place of service. Usage: Refer to the 835 Healthcare Policy Identification Segment (loop 2110 Service Payment Information REF), if present.

Start: 01/01/1995 | Last Modified: 07/01/2017

Questions regarding this bulletin can be directed to the claims hotline at 215-413-7125.